

B03		To Haweswater and back by the Eden Valley	OS 90, 91
59 miles		An undulating scenic route with some hills, including a return ride along the side of Haweswater Reservoir.	1222m ascent
Miles	Instructions		Gazetteer
0.00	0.00	Follow NCN 7 NE pass under M6 Then R	
0.55	0.55	(mind the potholes before the railway bridge) SO Thaka Lane and Robinson Street	
0.19	1.37	R imm L. Still on NCN 7 into Drovers Lane	
0.11	1.48	SO through No Entry sign (for cars) along Drovers Lane.	56
0.22	1.70	SO at mini RA	
0.21	1.91	SO at double mini RA	
0.12	2.03	L(SO) as road turns R	
0.30	2.33	L @ T NCN71	
0.51	2.84	R imm L (Cross A686) still NCN71	
0.36	3.20	Pass Frenchfield Sports ground and under cattle arch	
0.16	3.36	L then R on to road	12
0.39	3.75	R @ X sp BROUGHAM HALL	13
0.27	4.82	R @ T on A6.	
0.24	5.06	L @mini RA sp Tirrel	
0.95	6.01	L sp ASKHAM	8
6.23	12.24	R sp HAWSWATER in Bampton over bridge	
0.46	12.70	SO @ X sp HAWSWATER Mardale.	
1.10	13.80	L @ fork in Burnbanks sp HAWSWATER	
0.09	13.89	Note the cement road on L. Straight on for Haweswater. The cement road on Left is taken on your return from Haweswater. It will then be on your right, of course!	
0.47	14.36	Haweswater Dam.	32
1.89	16.25	Haweswater Hotel.	
2.05	18.30	Turning point at end of Lake.	
4.42	22.72	R on cement road. Warning signs apply to motor vehicles.	
1.33	24.05	Straight on down hill. Go neither L nor R.	
0.43	24.48	Over metal bridges and follow road round to L.	
0.90	25.38	Stay on road, do not go L to Rayside.	
0.72	26.10	L sp KELD	
0.64	26.74	Keld. Go straight through.	
0.74	27.48	R @ T.	
0.25	27.73	L sp PENRITH A6.	62
0.64	28.37	R SP SLEAGILL	
2.87	31.24	L sp NEWBY in Sleagill	
1.40	32.64	R @ T into Newby. Sp MORLAND	
1.06	33.70	SO @ triangle in Morland sp to CLIBURN	49
1.90	35.60	SO @ X sp Temple Sowerby.	
2.53	38.13	Follow road Do not follow cycle route to Penrith.	
0.10	38.23	L @ T sp CULGAITH	
0.10	38.33	R @ T sp CULGAITH B6412.	
0.67	39.00	L sp Culgaith B6412	
0.50	39.50	R @ fork sp CULGAITH	19
4.48	43.98	L @ T sp PENRITH A686.	39
0.63	44.61	R sp Great Salkeld.	
0.58	45.19	R @ T sp Gt Salkeld	
1.30	46.49	L sp SALKELD DYKES	
0.65	47.14	L @ X sp PLUMPTON	
0.49	47.63	SO @ X sp PLUMPTON	
0.87	48.50	L a@ T sp PLUMPTON B6413.	
2.79	51.29	SO @ X over A6 CARE sp Unthank	57
2.21	53.50	R at T. B5305. Sp WIGTON	
0.75	54.25	L sp LAITHES on right hand bend	
1.69	55.94	L sp LAITHES	
		continue through Laithes and Newton Reigny	
2.99	58.93	L into Newton Rigg College NCN 7	